Specification of the communication file: LOCALIZATION CATALOG - XML – COMARCH EDI
Date: 2016-10-19
COPYRIGHT © COMARCH SA 2016-10-19   PAGE 1
Specification of communication file
The table presents format of XML document describing Localization Catalog. Version 3.2
Filed name Type Format Description
<Document-LocalizationsCatalog> M
<LocalizationsCatalog-Header> M

  <Fax>123-456-789</Fax> O X(175) Fax
            <ElectronicMail>mail@comrach.pl</ElectronicMail> O X(175) Electronic mail
  <Type>DC</Type> O X(3) Localization type code:
„DC” – distribution centre,
„SM” – supermarket
„SU” - supplier
  <LocationName>Warehouse S03</LocationName> O X(210) Name of location or place other than
City name
  <LocalizationOpeningDate>2010-01-01</LocalizationOpeningDate> O CCYY-MM-DD Localization opening date
  <FinancialInstitutionInformations> O
   <FinancialInstitutionInformation> O[n]
    <FinancialInstitutionType>Type</FinancialInstitutionType> O X(17) Financial institution type
    <FinancialInstitutionCode>1</FinancialInstitutionCode> O X(11) Financial institution code
    <FinancialInstitutionName>Name</FinancialInstitutionName> O X(70) Financial institution name
   </FinancialInstitutionInformation>
  </FinancialInstitutionInformations>
  <HierarchyInformation> O
Specification of the communication file: LOCALIZATION CATALOG - XML – COMARCH EDI
Date: 2016-10-19
COPYRIGHT © COMARCH SA 2016-10-19   PAGE 2
Filed name Type Format Description
       <Relationship>1</Relationship> O X(3) Relationship code between the
hierarchical object and an identified
object:
1 - Parent
2 - Child
       <ILN>1234567890123</ILN> O [0-9](13) Hierarchy localization ILN
       <Name>Centrala_1</Name> O X(175) Name of hierarchy localization
  </HierarchyInformation>
 </Localization>
</LocalizationsCatalog-Localizations>
</Document-LocalizationsCatalog>
1) Document must contain Localization ILN or CodeBySender.
2) PublicAreaName, PublicAreaType and PublicAreaNumber can be sent instead of StreetAndNumber. In that case there
shouldn’t be StreetAndNumber in the document.
Procedure of sending document:
Particular documents should be sent in separate files consistent with a rule, one document for each file.
The way of encoding:
Document is encoded in UTF-8 standard.
Type:
M- Mandatory
O- Optional
C - Conditional
[n] – Maximum occurrences
In case of occurrences are not equal 0 or 1, maximum number is marked in square bracket. Minimum number of occurrences
means that field is mandatory.
Fields format:
Specifies range of accepted values (acceptable range of signs), precision of real number values:
[A-Z](3) range of characters, capital letters from "A" to "Z" maximum number of characters: 3
X(n) range of characters, optional characters coded in hexadecimal with range of "0x20" to "0xFF" with the exception of  ‘<’,
‘>’ and ‘&’, maximum number of characters: n
[0-9](13) range of characters, digits from "0" to "9", max. number of digits: 13
[-0-9](20)  range of characters, digits from "0" to "9" and minus character "-", max. number of characters: 20
N0 integer number
R2 real number with declared precision, double precision (np.23.45); decimal dot notation
CCYY-MM-DD date field-format ("CCYY" – four-digit year, "MM" – two-digit month, "DD" – two-digit day)